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It may still be early days, but there are glimpses of 
positivity in the media sector performance numbers. 
The FY23 results season came in broadly as expected. 
There were fewer revisions to current year expectations 
during Q124 than there had been in Q423, implying that 
management outlook statements have not led to any 
substantive rethink on corporate prospects. The data 
are inevitably skewed by the scale of Alphabet and Meta 
Platforms in the North American region and the rebound 
in margins for these two stocks colours the overall mood. 
This slight brightening of prospects extends to the UK 
market. In our last edition of MediaWatch, there was just 
one stock with positive free cash flow trading above its 
long-term average ratio of EV/EBITDA (Next 15 Group). 
As at the date of this report, that number has increased to 
five, with a median discount of 30%, indicating that there 
may be plenty of value remaining on the table.

MediaWatch: An introduction
This is our sixth edition of MediaWatch, and as we build the data, we believe it delivers 
increasing value. The premise remains the same: we look at performance and changes 
to consensus forecasts for companies in the media sector across the UK, European and 
US markets. We highlight the direction of travel for revenue and EBITDA (as a proxy for 
earnings) by looking at estimate changes across the seven constituent subsectors, as 
defined by the MSCI Global Industry Classification Standard (GICS) for CY23 and CY24. 
We then look at the individual stock level to see where current valuations are compared 
to their long-term averages, using values back to 2006 to smooth out the cycle. On 
the basis of our screens, a large majority of stocks continue to trade at a substantial 
discount to their long-term average ratios, which indicates that pricing remains too 
low or that market earnings estimates are still too high, or both. In this edition, we 
have again included the absolute numbers of upgrades and downgrades in each of the 
subsectors, information sometimes swamped by movements in the dominating stocks.
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Key themes
Expectations for global ad spend improving
As in previous editions of MediaWatch, we note that global advertising expenditure 
is clearly correlated with GDP, as shown in the long-term pattern illustrated below. 
This exhibit includes the latest Dentsu forecasts, as revised in May 2024. These now 
show global ad spend growth of +5.0% for the current year, revised up from +4.6% in 
December 2023 and clearly well ahead of the global economic growth projections cited 
above. The forecast global ad spend gain projection for FY25 is unchanged at +4.2%, 
while that for FY26 is nudged down from 4.3% to 4.2%. 

Exhibit 1: Long-term GDP growth versus ad spending

Source: World Bank, Dentsu

It is worth taking a closer look at where the underlying revisions sit. In terms of media 
type, with the continuing migration of consumers online, it is far from surprising that the 
main uplift is in the digital ad spending, which has been raised from +6.5% to +7.4% for 
CY24, putting it just shy of 60% of the total ad spend pie, as illustrated below. So, what 
is powering this latest upward revision? Digging deeper into the components of that 
digital ad spend, the figures shows that this augmentation is not limited to display formats 
(estimate up from +6.9% to +7.5%), with uplifts also in the smaller elements of paid 
search and (smaller still) classified. 

Across the forecast period through to 2026, ad spend is forecast to increase at a CAGR 
of 4.5%, led by digital at +6.7%, with out-of-home set for a CAGR of 4.4%. As has been 
the case for a while, the only segment going backwards is print, set for an annualised 
decline of 2.4% over the period. Within digital, there is an increased emphasis on spend 
on retail media, which is defined as spend right at the end of the retail funnel at the point 
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of purchase, as people decide which product to opt for either online or in a physical 
environment. Typical examples would be ‘sponsored’ or ‘promoted’ products at the top of 
a search result on a retailer’s website.

Exhibit 2: Global ad spend by media

Source: Dentsu, Edison Investment Research

Looking in terms of geography, the forecasting for the US, the world’s largest market at 
42% of global ad spend, is broadly stable. The same is true of China, the second largest 
market at 16% of global spend. Japanese forecast growth for 2024 is stepped up from 
2.5% to 3.1% and there is a bigger upwards revision in the fourth largest market, the 
UK, where the 2024 projection rises from 3.5% to 6.0%, boosted by uplifts in digital ad 
spend. The current year outlook is also marked up in France (with Olympic benefits) and 
Germany, where the medium term is also more positive and where the components are 
cited as digital, retail media and the increasing use of connected TV as a medium.

Mixed Q1 performances from the majors
We have now had Q124 updates from all the major marketing services companies and 
the contrast between their performances has been marked, partly down to business mix 
and partly down to individual factors.

Exhibit 3: Q124 organic growth rates of major global marketing services groups
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Coming off the back of an impressive performance in FY23, Publicis continues to lead 
the pack in the new year, with strong performances across all geographic regions. In 
its reporting and presentation, it ascribes the success to the tailwind from earlier new 
business wins and a rebound in demand from tech sector clients, along with a general 
uplift in activity, particularly in the juxtaposition of data and a scaled media offering. It 
was not necessarily robust across the board, though, with large-scale digital business 
transformation projects still thin on the ground, affecting its Sapient business, and limited 
uplift in its creative-led operations. 

Omnicom also had a decent showing in the first quarter, led by its Advertising & Media 
practice (over half of the group) where organic revenues were ahead 7.0%. The integration 
of Flywheel Digital, bought out of Ascential in the UK, is a substantial undertaking that 
appears from the outside to be progressing well. The combination of Omnicom’s audience 
and behavioural data and Flywheel’s transactional data should give very rich insight into 
how people buy online, which would be difficult to replicate. Interestingly, on the results 
call, CEO John D Wren highlighted that Omnicom now refers to itself as a marketing and 
sales company, rather than as an advertising and marketing company. 

Interpublic and Havas (reported as part of Vivendi) sit in the middle ground, with 
Interpublic having a tougher time of it in the Asia-Pacific region, while Havas found the 
going harder in North America. WPP had continuing headwinds from reduced demand 
in the tech sector, but with expectations that the situation will improve as the year 
progresses and with an additional boost from easing comparatives into H2. Dentsu (an 
Edison client) had a slower start to the year, with organic net revenue down by 3.7%. 
However, we believe its prospects are improving, buoyed by new business wins and 
weighted to H2. Its ‘One dentsu’ initiative, bringing together skill sets in consulting, 
technology, media and creative, is supporting improved pitch win rates, and giving greater 
coherence and consistency to the group product and service offering. We expect this to be a 
central element of a new medium-term management strategy, set to be unveiled during H2. 
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Macro overview
Improving but below-trend growth expected
There appears to be a consistent view among the economic forecasters, as we highlight 
below: that an economic crisis has been averted, but the outlook for growth, global and 
for the UK, in 2024 and 2025 is below the long-term trend, albeit the estimates for 2024 
continue to nudge up. The International Monetary Fund (IMF) marginally increased its 
estimate for global economic growth for 2024, by 0.1% to 3.2%, in its April 2024 World 
Economic Outlook report, from 3.1% in the January 2024 report. Within the upgrade, 
there were quite divergent trends: continuing upgrades for the US and emerging/
developing economies were partially offset by ongoing downgrades for the UK and Euro 
Area. The upgrades to the US’s growth estimates are quite eye-catching; the estimates 
have almost tripled from the 1% growth forecast in the July 2023 update to 2.7% in the 
most recent update. Conversely, the estimates for the UK and the Euro Area have either 
halved or almost halved in the same time frame, from 1% to 0.5% and from 1.5% to 0.8%, 
respectively.

Looking into next year, the IMF’s overall global growth estimate of 3.2% (ie a similar 
rate of growth as expected for 2024) is unchanged. Within the total, the IMF expects a 
slowdown versus 2024 for the US (1.9%) but better growth for the UK (1.5%) and Euro 
Area (1.5%); the estimate for the US has increased since the start of the year, while 
estimates for the UK and Europe have reduced.

Exhibit 4: Real GDP growth estimates for 2024 	     Exhibit 5: Real GDP growth estimates for 2025

Source: International Monetary Fund			       Source: International Monetary Fund
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Media sector in Q124: Looking out for the positives
Over Q124, the North American sectors put in the strongest showing, with share prices 
up 11%, with the UK the weaker region with gains of 2% and European media stocks 
holding the middle ground. The UK entertainment sector had the poorest showing over 
the quarter, continuing its negative trend of the last couple of years, but, as described 
in greater detail below, this accounts for a small proportion if the UK market, which 
is dominated by the advertising sector. The best performing of these sectors over the 
quarter was the North American interactive media and services sector, which contains the 
dominant influences of Alphabet and Meta Platforms. Despite the gains in all but one of these 
sectors in Q124, prices are still some way short of those prevailing at the start of 2023.

Exhibit 6: Performance of media sectors (indexed to December 2022)

Source: Edison Investment Research, LSEG (31 March 2024)

What seems of most interest in the exhibit below is just how little movement there 
has been in most of the forecasts of profitability for 2024 since the start of 2023. The 
obvious exceptions are the downgraded expectations for UK entertainment and the 
improved profitability prospects for North American interactive media and services, which 
(somewhat reassuringly) tallies with the share price performances above.

20

30

40

50

60

70

80

90

100

110

Dec-22 Jan-23 Feb-23 Mar-23 Apr-23 May-23 Jun-23 Jul-23 Aug-23 Sep-23 Oct-23 Nov-23 Dec-23 Jan-24 Feb-24 Mar-24

Ma
rke

t v
alu

e 
(in

de
xe

d)

UK entertainment (£) UK media (£)
UK interactive media & services (£) European entertainment (€)
European media (€) European interactive media & services (€)
North American entertainment ($) North American media ($)
North American interactive media & services ($)



Edison themes
Page 8 

June 2024MediaWatch

Exhibit 7: CY24 EBITDA estimates of media sectors (indexed to December 2022)
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Source: Edison Investment Research, LSEG (31 March 2024)

Looking at estimate revisions for FY24 profitability (with EBITDA the proxy) in the latest 
quarter, it is apparent that the absolute number is lower, with fewer upgrades and fewer 
downgrades. Downgrades still prevail on a net basis, though. Net downgrades were more 
prevalent in the UK and in Europe, whereas the split in North America was more even.

Exhibit 8: Quarterly progression in upgrades or downgrades to CY24 profit estimates

Source: Edison Investment Research, LSEG (31 March 2024)

Looking at the number of companies across the regions set to improve their levels of 
profitability in the current year, most sectors are positively weighted to growth. The small 
cable and satellite sector is the exception here, as might be anticipated given the overall 
market dynamics of media consumption.
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Exhibit 9: Number of companies with higher/lower CY24 profit than CY23

Source: Edison Investment Research, LSEG (31 March 2024)

The market is notably more optimistic when it comes to prospects for FY25, with the 
exception of broadcasting, where it looks as if some profits have been allocated to the 
current year, which aligns to cycles of major events like the Paris Olympics.

Exhibit 10: Number of companies with higher/lower CY25 profit expectations than CY24
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Pulling these factors together gives us the changes in the exhibit below. Note that the 
estimates that we are using are from the end of April, whereas the pricing changes are 
to the end of March, which is for comparability purposes for when we run the data to 
end June. The North American market is clearly the most dynamic, with a particularly 
strong recovery in operating margin in the current year, again driven by Alphabet and 
Meta Platforms, with Alphabet’s Q124 figures reaching 32% from 29% in Q123 and Meta 
Platforms posting an operating margin of 38%, up from the prior year figure of 25%. 

Exhibit 11: Regional media consensus estimates

Source: Edison Investment Research, LSEG. Note: Market value change as at 31 March 2024 (LSEG). Revenue 
growth, EBITDA growth and EBITDA margin estimates as at 30 April 2024 (LSEG).
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Relative sector 
valuations
In Exhibit 12 we show the valuations of the subsectors across all geographies as at 30 
April 2024, ordered by the greatest discount to long-term average EV/EBITDA multiples, 
to highlight the relative valuations across the geographies and subsectors. 

We show the following within our screens:

■	 Consensus CY24 revenue and profit estimates 

■	 The absolute change in CY24 EBITDA margin in the between January and April 2024. 
The changes can reflect a combination of the introduction/removal of estimates for 
an individual company that was included/excluded previously, underlying changes 
to estimates and changes in foreign exchange rates during the period for those 
companies with overseas earnings. 

■	 The change in both CY24 sales and EBITDA estimates.

■	 The prospective EV/sales and EV/EBITDA multiples for CY24, priced as at end April 
2024, and how they compare with the long-term average multiples. The long-term 
average covers the period 2006–23, so that we include changes over the cycle (ie to 
include the global financial crisis of 2007–08). Unlike the company-specific screens, 
we have included EBITDA loss makers within the aggregate multiple to fully reflect 
the forecast profitability and subsequent ratings of the subsectors. Our enterprise 
value calculation includes IFRS 16 accounting changes, effective from 1 January 
2019. Consequently, it will affect the comparability of EV/EBITDA multiples either 
side of that date, given that it affects both the numerator and the denominator of the 
multiple. The subsectors are sorted by ascending order of the discount/premium to 
their long-term average.

■	 For the company screens, we have excluded companies that are either currently 
EBITDA loss-making or where the long-term average EV/EBITDA multiple is negative. 
We have also only included those companies for which consensus is forecasting 
positive free cash flow in CY24 and CY25. Consequently, not every company in the 
region is shown in our screens.
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■	 For the individual company screens, we show the CY24 EBITDA margin relative, which 
shows how the subsector’s prospective margin compares with the range of reported 
profit margins between 2006 and 2023. A negative percentage indicates an expected 
margin that is below those achieved between 2006 and 2023, a percentage between 
0% and 100% indicates where the expected margin is within the range within that 
period and a percentage greater than 100% indicates an expected margin that is 
greater than the subsector has achieved within that same period of 2006 to 2023. 
Comparison of relative margins over time is helpful in providing some context for the 
prospective EV/EBITDA multiples versus historical multiples. 

At the end of April 2024, 13 of the 20 subsectors were trading at discounts to their long-
term average EV/EBITDA multiple. For 17 of the subsectors the market was expecting 
sales growth in CY24 and for 14 of the subsectors profit growth.

EBITDA margins were broadly unchanged in the quarter at the sector level. Two 
subsectors, European cable & satellite and UK interactive home entertainment, witnessed 
a 3pp margin squeeze in Q124. As seen in Exhibit 12, most subsectors across all three 
regions continue to trade at significant discounts to their long-term average EV/sales and 
EV/EBITDA multiples.

Exhibit 12: Relative subsector valuations in Q124

Source: Edison Investment Research, LSEG. Note: Growth rates and multiples priced at 30 April 2024 (LSEG). 
Change in estimates priced at 30 March 2024 (LSEG).
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In Exhibit 13 we show the breakdown of the UK media Global Industry Classification 
Standard (GICS) subsectors by market capitalisation at the end of Q124. We aim to 
provide a better idea of the drivers behind the media sector movements in each region. 
As shown in Exhibit 13, the UK has a heavy weighting to the advertising (57%) and 
interactive media & services (30%) subsectors. Broadcasting then makes up 7% of the 
total, with the remaining subsectors accounting for less than 5%.

Exhibit 13: UK GICS media subsector breakdown by market value 
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Source: Edison Investment Research, LSEG (31 March 2024)

The UK media subsectors experienced a mix of performances in the first quarter of 2024, 
ranging from +20% in market value to a fall of 10% for two of the subsectors. Relative to 
the UK market’s 3% return, the subsectors were evenly split between outperformance 
and underperformance. At the aggregate level, the UK media sector slightly 
underperformed the UK market’s return of 3% with a positive market return of 2%.

Exhibit 14: UK sector performance versus consensus CY24 profits in Q124
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Source: Edison Investment Research, LSEG (31 March 2024)

Profit expectations for the UK media subsectors were also varied and did not necessarily 
reflect the direction of the market values in the quarter. The 10% fall in movies and 
entertainment was despite a 16% upgrade to profit estimates, which essentially reflected 
the £14m uplift to Celtic’s CY24 EBITDA estimates. Conversely, interactive home 
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entertainment’s positive 20% return in Q124 was in spite of the 7% downgrade to 
consensus profit numbers, the only notable downgrade among the UK media subsectors. 
This reflected the extent to which the market had already factored in greater downgrades 
given the weak last 12 months (-41%) for the interactive home entertainment subsector. 
Advertising outperformed the wider market despite negligible changes to profit estimates.

In Exhibit 15 we show the number of companies receiving upgrades and downgrades 
within the subsectors to show a clearer picture of the underlying health of the subsectors. 
This corrects for any skewing from larger companies in the aggregate. In total, there 
were more downgrades (24) to CY24 profit estimates than there were upgrades (11) in 
Q124. The advertising subsector witnessed both the largest number of downgrades and 
upgrades, although it contains the largest number of companies within the UK media 
sector by a considerable distance. No subsector experienced a net number of upgrades 
in Q124, while interactive home entertainment was the only subsector to see only 
downgrades.

Exhibit 15: Number of companies to receive upgrades or downgrades to CY24 profit 
forecasts in Q124

Source: Edison Investment Research, LSEG (31 March 2024)

The net downgrades of nine in Q124 was greater than the four in Q423, reflecting a more 
negative sentiment towards profit estimates. Earnings estimate revisions have been fairly 
volatile, but overall more companies have received downgrades than upgrades.

Exhibit 16: Quarterly progression in upgrades or downgrades to CY24 profit forecasts

Source: Edison Investment Research, LSEG (31 March 2024)
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Company forecasts and valuation
Having looked at the key changes to UK media sector valuations and estimates in Q124, 
we now turn our attention to assessing where consensus estimates were at the end of 
April 2024 and how EV/EBITDA multiples for the companies compare to their long-term 
(2006–23) historical average. We have run the valuation screen to end April so that the 
valuation data is more relevant. 

We note that consensus is anticipating a slight increase in media revenue in CY24, up 1% 
year-on-year, before rebounding with 4% growth in CY25. The CY24 growth estimate 
should be taken with a pinch of salt however, as we found that the revenue consensus 
number for WPP, the largest company from a contribution perspective in the UK media 
sector, is a mix of both gross revenue and net revenue. To make the growth rates more 
comparable, we have taken an average of the gross revenue figures and have excluded 
the net revenue figures from WPP’s consensus revenue numbers. Turning to profits, 
consensus was anticipating profit growth to exceed revenue growth at 5% for CY24 and 
9% for CY25. Consequently, the adjusted EBITDA margin for UK media sector, which 
includes lossmakers to provide a fuller picture of the sector, is expected to expand from 
19.2% in CY24 to 20.0% in CY25.

We provide two screens below, which show 40 companies that are trading at a discount 
to their long-term average EV/EBITDA multiples. We have included companies trading 
at discounts and premiums relative to their long-term history to show the full range of 
valuations. The first (Exhibit 17) highlights 30 companies that are expected to be free 
cash flow positive in CY24. The second (Exhibit 18) looks at the 16 companies that are 
either forecast to be free cash flow negative or where there is no estimate for free cash 
flow. For each company we include: consensus revenue and EBITDA growth estimates 
and subsequent valuation multiples for CY24 as at end April; where the EV/EBITDA 
multiple was at the end of April relative to its long-term average; and how the CY24 
EBITDA margin sits within the long-term average at the end of April.

In the UK, all companies that had at least a 5% upgrade to CY24 EBITDA estimates up 
until the end of April were rewarded with a share price increase.
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Exhibit 17: UK valuation screen – companies with forecast positive free cash flow in CY24 
and CY25

Source: Edison Investment Research, LSEG (30 April 2024). Note: Sorted by discount to long-term average 
EV/EBITDA multiple.

Exhibit 18: UK valuation screen – companies with negative or no forecast for free cash flow 
in CY24 and/or CY25

Source: Edison Investment Research, LSEG (30 April 2024). Note: Sorted by discount to long-term average 
EV/EBITDA multiple.
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Exhibit 19 shows the breakdown of the European media GICS subsectors by market 
value. The spread of contributions among the subsectors is much greater than in the UK. 
Movies and entertainment is the largest subsector at 40% of the total, given the presence 
of large companies including Universal Music and Bolloré. Three of the remaining 
subsectors account for more than 10% of the total. 

Exhibit 19: Continental Europe GICS media subsector breakdown by market value

Source: Edison Investment Research, LSEG (31 March 2024)

Source: Edison Investment Research, LSEG (31 March 2024)

Much like in the UK, the Continental Europe media sector slightly underperformed 
its local market with a positive return of 7% versus the broader index return of 
8%. Reflecting this, four of the seven subsectors underperformed the market. The 
underperformance was despite the two largest subsectors, movies and entertainment 
(40% of total market value) and advertising (18%), delivering market beating returns of 
9% and 15%, respectively. The greatest contributor to the downside for the Continental 
European media sector was interactive home entertainment, which saw a 13% decline in 
market value in Q124.

Exhibit 20: Continental Europe subsector performance versus consensus CY24 profits in Q124
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In contrast to the UK, profit estimates broadly followed the direction of travel for market 
value changes in Q124. Aggregate media profit estimates were broadly unchanged, as 
a 7% upgrade to the broadcasting sector was offset by downgrades in cable & satellite, 
interactive home entertainment and interactive media & services. The muted profit 
estimates were accompanied by a net upgrade of 7% to CY24 sales estimates, implying 
tighter expected margins at 18.6% (Q423: 19.8%) at the aggregate level.

Looking at the individual companies in the Continental European media sector, there were 
more downgrades (60) to CY24 profit estimates than upgrades (36), consistent with the 
trend seen in the UK. The largest number of downgrades were seen in the subsector with 
the largest number of companies (interactive home entertainment). Publishing saw the 
greatest number of upgrades in Q124 with eight, partially offset by six downgrades. Just 
one other subsector, interactive media & services, saw a net positive number of upgrades.

Exhibit 21: Number of companies to receive upgrades or downgrades to CY24 profit 
forecasts in Q124

Source: Edison Investment Research, LSEG (31 March 2024)

The net number of companies receiving downgrades in the media sector trended 
downwards in Q124, having improved substantially in Q423. As can be seen from Exhibit 
22, the trend in the net number of companies has been volatile over the past 12 months, 
highlighting the continued uncertainty in the market over company earnings expectations. 

Exhibit 22: Quarterly progression in upgrades or downgrades to CY24 profit forecasts
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Company forecasts and valuation
At the end of April, consensus was expecting robust sales growth of 16% in CY24, driven 
by growth in the broadcasting and movies and entertainment sectors and reflecting the 
7% upgrade to sales in the year-to-date. However, this growth rate is artificially boosted 
in CY24 due to Bollore consolidating the revenues of Vivendi, resulting in an expected 
58% growth in revenues. In Q124 Bollore reported growth of 63%, however organic 
growth was 3% for the quarter. The growth rate is then expected to slow to 5% in CY25. 
For EBITDA, CY24 growth was forecasted to grow at a slower rate than sales of 11% 
before slowing to 8% in CY25. The margin is therefore expected to grow from 18.5% in 
CY24 to 19.2% in CY25.

We have identified 60 companies that were trading at a discount to the long-term 
average EV/EBITDA multiple and that were expected to generate free cash flow in CY24 
and CY25 at end April.

Additionally, we look for companies whose share prices have not benefited (ie their 
share price fell in 2024 to end April) from upgrades to profits of more than 5%. 
These companies included: Highlight Communications, CI Games, Fragbite Group, 
MeglioQuesto, PunaMusta Media, Ten Square Games and Vivendi.

Exhibit 23: Continental Europe valuation screen – companies with forecast positive free 
cash flow in CY24 and CY25

Cont.
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Exhibit 23: Continental Europe valuation screen – companies with forecast positive free 
cash flow in CY24 and CY25 cont.

Source: Edison Investment Research, LSEG (30 April 2024). Note: Sorted by discount to long-term average 
EV/EBITDA multiple.
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The North American media market is heavily weighted towards the interactive media 
& services subsector due to the inclusion of both Alphabet and Meta Platforms, which 
together account for 68% of the media market. Although the movies and entertainment 
subsector makes up 15% of the market, the remaining five subsectors account for less 
than 10%.

Exhibit 24: North American GICS media subsector breakdown by market value

Source: Edison Investment Research, LSEG (31 March 2024)

As can be seen in Exhibit 25, profit estimates broadly tracked market value changes, with 
the media sector experiencing a net upgrade in Q124 of 2%. Alongside a 1% upgrade to 
CY24 sales estimates, this signals a slight improvement in the expected EBITDA margin 
from the end of last year to 32.3% (Q423: 32.2%). The market was more positive towards 
the largest subsector from a profit contribution perspective, interactive media & services, 

Source: Edison Investment Research, LSEG (31 March 2024)

The North American media sector was the only region to outperform its local index 
in Q124, delivering a 14% return compared to the market’s 10%. Contributing to the 
aggregate outperformance, three of the four subsectors delivered market-beating returns 
including the two largest subsectors, movies and entertainment and interactive media 
& services. This reflected the strong performances in the quarter from larger companies 
including Netflix (+23%), Spotify Technologies (+43%), Walt Disney (+36%) and Meta 
Platforms (+36%). Of note, Alphabet witnessed a more muted quarter, rising just 7%.

Exhibit 25: North American subsector performance versus consensus CY24 profits in Q124
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as it saw a 3% upgrade to estimates, almost all of which was buoyed by the 10% upgrade 
to consensus EBITDA estimates for Meta Platforms. Notable downgrades of 3% were 
seen in the cable & satellite and broadcasting subsectors.  

As with the UK and Continental Europe, there were a net number of downgrades in 
the North American media sector. However, the region did see the smallest difference 
between upgrades and downgrades of the three, with a net downgrade of seven 
companies. This reflects the more positive sentiment towards the North American 
market in recent months, particularly given that the region has the largest number 
of constituents. Despite interactive media & services recording the greatest uplift to 
the aggregate EBITDA estimates, the subsector experienced the highest number of 
downgrades in Q124, reflecting the dominance of Alphabet and Meta Platforms within 
the total. Notably the movies and entertainment subsector witnessed a net upgrade of 10 
companies in Q124, highlighting increasingly positive noise coming from the space. 

Exhibit 26: Number of companies to receive upgrades or downgrades to CY24 profit 
forecasts in Q124

Source: Edison Investment Research, LSEG (31 March 2024)

Reflecting the more positive sentiment towards the region, the net number of companies 
receiving downgrades to CY24 trended up from 28 in Q423 to seven in Q124. This is 
much improved as can be seen in Exhibit 26 from the lows at the start of 2023, when 
market negativity towards the media sector was near peak. North America was the only 
one of the three regions to experience an improvement in the net number of upgrades to 
downgrades in Q124.

Exhibit 27: Quarterly progression in upgrades or downgrades to CY24 profit forecasts

Source: Edison Investment Research, LSEG (31 March 2024)
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Company forecasts and valuation
Consensus is expecting good levels of revenue growth for the North American media 
sector in both CY24 and CY25 of 8% and 7%, respectively. Just one subsector, 
advertising, is expected to experience a revenue decline in CY24. Profits are forecasted to 
deliver accelerated growth of 24% in CY24, slowing to 11% in CY25. This is driven by the 
very strong levels of profit growth expected in the interactive media & services (+48%), 
broadcasting (+46%) and interactive home entertainment (+55) subsectors. The expected 
CY24 EBITDA margin of 32.6% is forecasted to expand slightly to 33.9% in CY25.

In Exhibit 28 we draw attention to 82 companies that are trading at discounts to their 
long-term average EV/EBITDA multiples and that are forecast to generate free cash flow 
in CY24. The two companies in the screen that are trading at a discount greater than 
100% to their long-term averages, JOYY and Autohome, are doing so due to a negative 
enterprise value rather than a negative EBITDA, as loss-making companies at the EBITDA 
level have been removed from the individual company screen.

Companies that did not witness a rise in their market value despite a 5% or more upgrade 
to CY24 EBITDA estimates in Q124 included: Angi, Arena Group Holdings, Bumble, 
Cineverse Corp, EchoStar, Fluent, Gambling.com Group, iQIYI, Lions Gate Entertainment, 
Roblox, Roku, Sabio Holdings, Snap, Thunderbird Entertainment Group and Vimeo

Exhibit 28: North American valuation screen – companies with forecast positive free cash 
flow in CY24 and CY25

Cont.
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Exhibit 28: North American valuation screen – companies with forecast positive free cash 
flow in CY24 and CY25 cont.

Source: Edison Investment Research, LSEG (30 April 2024). Note: Sorted by discount to long-term average 
EV/EBITDA multiple.
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General disclaimer and copyright 
This report has been prepared and issued by Edison. Edison Investment Research standard fees are £60,000 pa for the production and broad dissemination of a 
detailed note (Outlook) following by regular (typically quarterly) update notes. Fees are paid upfront in cash without recourse. Edison may seek additional fees for 
the provision of roadshows and related IR services for the client but does not get remunerated for any investment banking services. We never take payment in stock, 
options or warrants for any of our services.

Accuracy of content: All information used in the publication of this report has been compiled from publicly available sources that are believed to be reliable, however 
we do not guarantee the accuracy or completeness of this report and have not sought for this information to be independently verified. Opinions contained in this 
report represent those of the research department of Edison at the time of publication. Forward-looking information or statements in this report contain information 
that is based on assumptions, forecasts of future results, estimates of amounts not yet determinable, and therefore involve known and unknown risks, uncertainties 
and other factors which may cause the actual results, performance or achievements of their subject matter to be materially different from current expectations. 

Exclusion of Liability: To the fullest extent allowed by law, Edison shall not be liable for any direct, indirect or consequential losses, loss of profits, damages, costs or 
expenses incurred or suffered by you arising out or in connection with the access to, use of or reliance on any information contained on this note.

No personalised advice: The information that we provide should not be construed in any manner whatsoever as, personalised advice. Also, the information provided 
by us should not be construed by any subscriber or prospective subscriber as Edison’s solicitation to effect, or attempt to effect, any transaction in a security. The 
securities described in the report may not be eligible for sale in all jurisdictions or to certain categories of investors.

Investment in securities mentioned: Edison has a restrictive policy relating to personal dealing and conflicts of interest. Edison Group does not conduct any investment 
business and, accordingly, does not itself hold any positions in the securities mentioned in this report. However, the respective directors, officers, employees and 
contractors of Edison may have a position in any or related securities mentioned in this report, subject to Edison’s policies on personal dealing and conflicts of interest.

Copyright: Copyright 2024 Edison Investment Research Limited (Edison). 

Australia
Edison Investment Research Pty Ltd (Edison AU) is the Australian subsidiary of Edison. Edison AU is a Corporate Authorised Representative (1252501) of Crown 
Wealth Group Pty Ltd who holds an Australian Financial Services Licence (Number: 494274). This research is issued in Australia by Edison AU and any access to it, is 
intended only for “wholesale clients” within the meaning of the Corporations Act 2001 of Australia. Any advice given by Edison AU is general advice only and does not 
take into account your personal circumstances, needs or objectives. You should, before acting on this advice, consider the appropriateness of the advice, having regard 
to your objectives, financial situation and needs. If our advice relates to the acquisition, or possible acquisition, of a particular financial product you should read any 
relevant Product Disclosure Statement or like instrument. 

New Zealand 
The research in this document is intended for New Zealand resident professional financial advisers or brokers (for use in their roles as financial advisers or brokers) 
and habitual investors who are “wholesale clients” for the purpose of the Financial Advisers Act 2008 (FAA) (as described in sections 5(c) (1)(a), (b) and (c) of the FAA). 
This is not a solicitation or inducement to buy, sell, subscribe, or underwrite any securities mentioned or in the topic of this document. For the purpose of the FAA, 
the content of this report is of a general nature, is intended as a source of general information only and is not intended to constitute a recommendation or opinion in 
relation to acquiring or disposing (including refraining from acquiring or disposing) of securities. The distribution of this document is not a “personalised service” and, to 
the extent that it contains any financial advice, is intended only as a “class service” provided by Edison within the meaning of the FAA (i.e. without taking into account 
the particular financial situation or goals of any person). As such, it should not be relied upon in making an investment decision.

United Kingdom
This document is prepared and provided by Edison for information purposes only and should not be construed as an offer or solicitation for investment in any 
securities mentioned or in the topic of this document. A marketing communication under FCA Rules, this document has not been prepared in accordance with the legal 
requirements designed to promote the independence of investment research and is not subject to any prohibition on dealing ahead of the dissemination of investment 
research. 

This Communication is being distributed in the United Kingdom and is directed only at (i) persons having professional experience in matters relating to investments, 
i.e. investment professionals within the meaning of Article 19(5) of the Financial Services and Markets Act 2000 (Financial Promotion) Order 2005, as amended (the 
“FPO”) (ii) high net-worth companies, unincorporated associations or other bodies within the meaning of Article 49 of the FPO and (iii) persons to whom it is otherwise 
lawful to distribute it. The investment or investment activity to which this document relates is available only to such persons. It is not intended that this document be 
distributed or passed on, directly or indirectly, to any other class of persons and in any event and under no circumstances should persons of any other description rely 
on or act upon the contents of this document. 

This Communication is being supplied to you solely for your information and may not be reproduced by, further distributed to or published in whole or in part by, any 
other person.

United States 
The Investment Research is a publication distributed in the United States by Edison Investment Research, Inc. Edison Investment Research, Inc. is registered as an 
investment adviser with the Securities and Exchange Commission. Edison relies upon the “publishers’ exclusion” from the definition of investment adviser under 
Section 202(a)(11) of the Investment Advisers Act of 1940 and corresponding state securities laws. This report is a bona fide publication of general and regular 
circulation offering impersonal investment-related advice, not tailored to a specific investment portfolio or the needs of current and/or prospective subscribers. As 
such, Edison does not offer or provide personal advice and the research provided is for informational purposes only. No mention of a particular security in this report 
constitutes a recommendation to buy, sell or hold that or any security, or that any particular security, portfolio of securities, transaction or investment strategy is 
suitable for any specific person.
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